

No. 121A23

TWENTY-FIRST DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ALVIN MITCHELL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

From Forsyth County

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA BOARD OF
GOVERNORS,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, INC. &
NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER LEGAL INSTITUTE**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFERRING TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS UPSETS THE DELICATE BALANCE THAT SUPPORTS THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BETWEEN THE LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF STATE GOVERNMENT	4
II. THE STATE’S DEFERENCE JURISPRUDENCE IS SUPPORTED BY PERFUNCTORY LEGAL ANALYSIS AND OFTEN HAPHAZARDLY APPLIED	5
A. The State’s deference case law is derived from federal cases that are being called into question	7
i. This Court has consistently treated agency interpretations of statutes as merely persuasive authority	11
ii. However, the Court of Appeals has adopted a conflicting approach relating to agency interpretations of statutes	15

iii.	While our courts give an agency’s interpretation of its own regulations “controlling weight,” this approach is falling out of favor	16
B.	Inconsistent approaches to agency deference have created a cluttered and confused jurisprudence	19
III.	ELIMINATING AGENCY DEFERENCE WILL PROMOTE GOOD AND FAIR GOVERNMENT	25
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AH N.C. Owner LLC v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 240 N.C. App. 92, 771 S.E.2d 537 (2015) 16

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997) 5, 9, 10, 19

Baynard v. Singleton, 1 N.C. 5, 1 Mart. 48 (1787) 4

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410, 65 S.Ct. 1215 (1945) 9, 19

Britt v. N.C. Sheriff's Educ. & Training Standards Comm'n, 348 N.C. 573, 501 S.E. 2d 75 (1998) 15

Brooks v. McWhirter Grading Co., Inc., 303 N.C. 573, 281 S.E.2d 24 (1981) 15, 23

Cannon v. Maxwell, 205 N.C. 420, 171 S.E. 624 (1933) 13

Carpenter v. N.C. Dep't of Hum. Res., 107 N.C. App. 278, 419 S.E.2d 582 (1992), *dis. rev. improvidently allowed*, 333 N.C. 533, 427 S.E.2d 874 (1993) passim

Charlotte Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Shaw, 232 N.C. 307, 59 S.E.2d 819 (1950) 13

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984) 5

<i>Cnty. of Durham v. N.C. Dep't of Envir. & Nat. Res.</i> , 131 N.C. App. 395, 507 S.E.2d 310 (1998)	23, 24
<i>Craven Reg'l Med. Auth. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 176 N.C. App. 46, 625 S.E.2d 837 (2006)	16
<i>Douglas v. Ad Astra Info. Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 296 Kan. 552, 293 P.3d 723 (2013)	10
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)	7
<i>Fund Holder Reps., LLC v. N.C. Dep't of State Treasurer</i> , 275 N.C. App. 470, 854 S.E.2d 64, (2020), 381 N.C. 324, 872 S.E.2d 924 (2022)	16
<i>Gill v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Wake Cnty.</i> , 160 N.C. 176, 76 S.E. 203 (1912)	11, 12
<i>High Rock Lake Partners, L.L.C. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 366 N.C. 315, 735 S.E.2d 300 (2012)	14, 15
<i>House of Raeford Farms, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Envir. & Nat. Res.</i> , 242 N.C. App. 294, 774 S.E.2d 911 (2015)	22
<i>Houston v. Bogle</i> , 32 N.C. (10 Ired.) 496 (1849)	4
<i>In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C.</i> , No. 2023-Ohio-3778 (2023)	10
<i>In re Broad and Gales Creek Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 300 N.C. 267, 266 S.E.2d 645 (1980)	13, 14

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,
482 Mich. 90, 754 N.W.2d 259 (2008)10

In re N.C. Savings and Loan League,
302 N.C. 458, 276 S.E.2d 404 (1981)14

King v. Mississippi Mil. Dep't,
245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)10

Kisor v. Wilkie,
588 U.S. 558, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 9, 19, 24

Lee v. Gore,
365 N.C. 227, 717 S.E.2d 356 (2011)15

Loper Bright et al. v. Raimondo,
No. 22-451 (U.S.)9

McCrory v. Berger,
368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016) 4, 25

*Mississippi Methodist Hosp. & Rehab. Ctr.,
Inc. v. Mississippi Div. of Medicaid*,
319 So. 3d 1049 (Miss. 2021)10

Morrell v. Flaherty,
338 N.C. 230, 449 S.E.2d 175 (1994) passim

Murray v. Utah Lab. Comm'n,
2013 UT 38, 308 P.3d 461 (2013) 10

Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Company, Ltd.,
597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020)5, 10

*N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C.
Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners*,
371 N.C. 697, 821 S.E.2d 376 (2018) 14, 21

Newsome v. N.C. State Bd. of Elec.,
105 N.C. App. 499, 415 S.E.2d 201 (1992) 23, 24

Nieto v. Clark’s Mkt., Inc.,
488 P.3d 1140 (Colo. 2021) 10

*Pamlico Marine Co., Inc., v. N.C. Dep’t of Nat.
Res. & Cmty. Dev.*, 80 N.C. App. 201,
341 S.E.2d 108 (1986)17, 18

Relentless et al. v. Dep’t of Commerce et al.,
No. 22-1219 (U.S.)9

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161 (1944)7, 8

*State ex rel. Utilities Comm’n v. The Public
Staff of N.C. Utilities Comm’n*, 309 N.C. 195,
306 S.E.2d 435 (1983) 6, 20

State v. Best,
292 N.C. 294, 233 S.E.2d 544 (1977)18

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue,
2018 WI App 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496,
914 N.W.2d 21 (2018)10

Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268, 89 S.Ct. 518 (1969)18

*Total Renal Care of N.C. v. N.C. Dep’t of
Health & Human Servs.*, 242 N.C. App. 666,
776 S.E.2d 322 (2015) 6, 16

*TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd.
of Registration for Pro. Engineers &
Surveyors*, 2022-Ohio-4677,
172 Ohio St. 3d 225, 223 N.E.3d 371 (2022)10

Watson Industries v. Shaw,
235 N.C. 203, 69 S.E.2d 505 (1952) 6, 12, 13

*Wells v. Consolidated Judicial Retirement System
of N.C.*, 354 N.C. 313, 553 S.E.2d 877 (2001)15

Statutes

N.C. Const. art. I, § 3526, 28

Other Authority

defer, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 4

Dr. Mike Walden, *Agriculture and Agribusiness:
North Carolina’s Number One Industry*, North
Carolina State University at
[https://cals.ncsu.edu/agricultural-
and-resource-economics/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/
2017/07/AgricultureAgribusinessReport-2023-
digital.pdf](https://cals.ncsu.edu/agricultural-and-resource-economics/wp-content/uploads/sites/46/2017/07/AgricultureAgribusinessReport-2023-digital.pdf) (last visited May 22, 2024) 2

No. 121A23
